## 506730619 06/23/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6777435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PBLM ADVT LLC	06/21/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NRI R&D PATENT LICENSING, LLC.		
Street Address:	3224 W WOODLAWN AVENUE		
City:	SAN ANTONIO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78228		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10488827

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (619)235-0398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 619.238.1900

**Email:** docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: SAMUEL S. LEE
Address Line 1: 525 B STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129220-00000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARI L. HERRON
SIGNATURE:	/Shari L. Herron/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SecurityRelease.Executed.AK\_10488827#page1.tif source=SecurityRelease.Executed.AK\_10488827#page2.tif source=SecurityRelease.Executed.AK\_10488827#page3.tif source=SecurityRelease.Executed.AK\_10488827#page4.tif

PATENT 506730619 REEL: 056639 FRAME: 0498

## NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of June 21, 2021 is made by PBLM ADVT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Secured Party"), in favor of NRI R&D PATENT LICENSING, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Releasee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Releasee previously executed and delivered the Security Agreement Supplement to the Security Agreement between Advanced Touchscreen and Gesture Technologies and Secured Party dated November 9, 2015 and the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2017, each in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Releasee pledged and granted to the Secured Party a lien on and continuing security interest in specified patents of Releasee;

WHEREAS, the Releasee desires to assign its right, title and interest to the patents specified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents") to SB SOLUTIONS, INC. (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party agrees to release its security interests in the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, the Security Party does not release its security interest in any patents or assets other than the Assigned Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party agrees, for the benefit of the Releasee, as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Secured Party does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in the Assigned Patents.

SECTION 2. Right to Receive Proceeds. Notwithstanding Section 1, nothing in this Release shall cause a release of either (a) any rights of Releasee with respect to any proceeds from the Assigned Patents or (b) any security interest of Secured Party in any patents or assets other than the Assigned Patents. For the avoidance of doubt, Secured Party shall not have any interest in any proceeds received by the Assignee, but Secured Party shall have a security interest and lieu in and to any proceeds or other consideration which Releasee receives or is entitled to receive from any of the Assignee in respect of the Assigned Patents. Releasee acknowledges and agrees that the Secured Party retains a valid security interest in all patents and other assets in which Releasee has granted a security interest other than the Assigned Patents, including any rights of Releasee with respect to any proceeds of the Assigned Patents as set forth above.

Error! Unknown document property name.

PATENT REEL: 056639 FRAME: 0499 SECTION 3. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signatures Follow on Next Page]

PATENT REEL: 056639 FRAME: 0500 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized signatory as of the date set forth above.

PBLM ADVT LLC

By:

Title: Authorized Signatory

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

RELEASEE:

NRI R&D PATENT LICENSING, LLC

Title:

Solo Member

[Signature Page - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents]

# SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED PATENTS

Patent number	Application Number	Title	Status
US 10,488,827	US 13/769,183	Adaptive Multi-Level Control For Variable- Hierarchy-Structure Hierarchical Systems	In Force
(Parent Provisional Application)	US 61/599,403	Adaptive Multi-Level Control For Variable- Hierarchy-Structure Hierarchical Systems	Expired
(Continuation Application)	US 16/695,050	Adaptive Multi-Level Control for Variable- Hierarchy-Structure Hierarchical Systems Comprising Multiple Controllers in One of the Hierarchical Control Levels	Inadvertently Abandoned (filing fee not paid)

PATENT REEL: 056639 FRAME: 0502

**RECORDED: 06/23/2021**